### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc.		11/01/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wilex, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Acom Park Drive	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02140	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3773730	ONCOGENE SCIENCE	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (404)815-6555 **Phone**: 404-815-6500

Email: nedwards@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: William H. Brewster, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Address Line 2: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48498-828109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy S. Edwards
Signature:	/Nancy S. Edwards/
	TRADEMARK

900209995 REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0366

OP \$40.00 3773730

Date:	12/19/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=ONCOGENE SCIENCE - Assignme source=ONCOGENE SCIENCE - Assignme source=ONCOGENE SCIENCE - Assignme	nt#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0367

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor"), the address of which is 1717 Deerfield Road, Deerfield, IL 60015-0778, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Wilex Inc., a Delaware corporation, the principal address of which is 100 Acorn Park Drive, Cambridge, MA 02140, its successors and assigns, Assignor's rights, title and to the trade names and trademarks in Exhibit A, including without limitation any pending applications or registrations therefor, and any goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "Names/Marks"); and thus Assignor also assigns, conveys and transfers to the Assignee all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable in respect to the foregoing, and all causes of action (either in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for future infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of the rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder, and all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

The Assignor shall, at the request of the Assignee, sign all documentation, including confirmatory trademark assignments and conveyances, testify in all proceedings, make lawful oaths and generally use reasonable efforts to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, in obtaining, perfecting and enforcing all rights from the Assignor and in recording title to the Names/Marks transferred herein in each jurisdiction where such Names/Marks are used or are registered or where applications to register such Names/Marks are pending, provided Assignee reimburse Assignor for all out-of-pocket expenses incurred in rendering such assistance.

Assignor is not aware of any ongoing and has received no notice of proposed litigation with a third party relating to the Names/Marks

WHEREAS the parties hereby agree that this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and that exclusive jurisdiction shall reside in the courts of Massachusetts without reference to its principles of conflict of law.

SIEMENS HEALTHCARE DIAGNOSTICS INC.

Dated: 11/1/2010

Name Michael Reitermann Tille: (FD)

/ Susla fa Carno

SUSAN LEE CARUSO NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01CA6171429

Qualified in Westchester County My Commission Expires July 23, 2011

State of	New YORK	)	
County of	Wedchster	)	SS.

On this / Et day of New 2010, before me appeared Michael Reviewann, [Title] as aforesaid, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that she/he signed it in said capacity on behalf of Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc. as the free act and deed of and on behalf of Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc.

wan Lee Caruso
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 31, 2011

SUSAN LEE CARUSO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01CA6171429
Qualified in Westchester County
My Commission Expires July 23, 2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0369

# **EXHIBIT A**

Trade Names and Trademarks assigned from Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc. to Wilex Inc.

Trademark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Country	Status
Oncogene Science	77678358	February 25, 2009	3773730	US	Live

**RECORDED: 12/19/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0370